



2024:TSHC:50152  
[ 2697 ]

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)**  
**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD**  
**(Special Original Jurisdiction)**  
FRIDAY, THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF JUNE TWO THOUSAND AND NINETEEN  
**:PRESENT:**  
**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ABHINAND KUMAR SHAVILI**  
**WRIT PETITION NO: 11747 OF 2019**

**Between:**

1. B. Srihari, S/o. late Sailu, aged about 53 years, Occ: Un-employee, R/o. 29-15/2, Old Neredmet, Secunderabad.
1. D. Srinivas, S/o. late Ramdas, aged about 49 years, Occ: Un-employee, R/o. SRT 61, Prakash Nagar, Begumpet, Hyderabad.

**...Petitioners**

**AND**

1. The Management of Voltas Limited, Rep. by its Managing Director, D. No. 7-2-1813/5/A, Santhinagar, Hyderabad- 500 018.
2. The Voltas Employees Co-Operative Canteen Ltd., Rep. by its President, K. Srinivas Rao, D. No. 87-D, R.P. Road, Secunderabad.

**...Respondents**

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate SRI V NARASIMHA GOUD presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ or direction particularly one in the nature of WRIT OF CERTIORARI, quash the impugned order dated 14.05.2019 made in I.A. No. 20 of 2017 in I.D. No. 23 of 2016 on the file of Additional Industrial Tribunal-cum-Labour Court, Hyderabad as illegal, unjust and in violation of Art. 14 & 21 of the Constitution of India and consequently the petitioners pray this Hon'ble Court to direct the court below to add the Management of Voltas Employees Co-operative Canteen Ltd., as party respondent No.2 in I.D. No. 23 of 2016 for its effective adjudication in the interest of justice and fair play.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V NARASIMHA GOUD, Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**You viz:**

1. The Managing Director, Management of Voltas Limited, D.No.7-2-1813/5/A, Santhinagar, Hyderabad- 500 018.
2. K. Srinivas Rao President, The Voltas Employees Co-Operative Canteen Ltd., D. No. 87-D, R.P. Road, Secunderabad.

are directed to show cause as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.



2024:TSHC:50152

**THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:**

Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to 2<sup>nd</sup> respondent by RPAD and file proof of service.

Post after two weeks.

**SD/- T.RANGA BABU  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Managing Director, Management of Voltas Limited, D.No.7-2-1813/5/A, Santhinagar, Hyderabad- 500 018.
2. K. Srinivas Rao President, The Voltas Employees Co-Operative Canteen Ltd., D. No. 87-D, R.P. Road, Secunderabad (RR 1 & 2 by RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit).
3. One CC to SRI. V NARASIMHA GOUD, Advocate [OPUC].
4. One spare copy  
ZEE



2024:TSHC:50152

HIGH COURT

AKSJ

DATED:14/06/2019

POST AFTER TWO WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.11747 of 2019

